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S      DENOTES SMOKE DETECTOR
NOTE : SMOKE ALARMS TO BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
NCC REQUIREMENTS & AS 3786.

NOTE:
1. All plans subject to council/developers approval.
2. Dimensions are to brick sizes & do not allow for
    plaster, render or set.
3. Ceiling height dimensions are approximate & are
    subject to change due to roof construction &
    lining thickness.
4. All dimensions noted on all sheets are
    approximate & are subject to change during the
    construction process.
5. Some floor coverings will require additional
    preparation by owner after handover.
6. Final location of downpipes, stormwater system
    & HWU to be determined on site by builder.
7. Wall and floor tiles as drawn are indicative
    representation only of th surface area to be
    covered.
8. Notify builders of any discrepancies prior to
    commencing.
9. All roof timbers to be as per engineer's details &
    to comply with AS 1684 & NCC.

ALTERATIONS TO PLANS MAY CAUSE
    DELAYS & ADDITIONAL COSTS

WIND CLASSIFICATION  N1
TERRAIN CATEGORY TC2
SHIELDING  FS
TOPOGRAPHY  T0

NOTE: DWELLING EXPOSED TO
BUSH FIRE ATTACK LEVEL OF BAL-###.

CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH
A.S.3959-2018. REFER TO ADDENDA

FOR CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS.
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BOUNDARY LINE

CEILING @ -4c
GRANO @ -35c

F.L @ -34c
CL @ -04c

B/PAVED @ -35c
CL @ -04c

SUNKEN
@ -36c

LIFT

ENTRY

PORCH

STORE
A: 7.71 m2

GARAGE
O/ALL  6.05 X 7.23

A

B

ALFRESCO 27.16
393.22 m²

AREA
GROUND FL

ALFRESCO

167.90

27.16

195.05 m²

Q | 1 | AREA | UNDERCROFT
Q | 1 | AREA | UNDERCROFT
Q | 3 | AREA | PORCH

AREA
U/CROFT GARAGE
UNDERCROFT
PORCH

50.51
27.63
3.40
81.54 m²

UPPER FL

BALCONY

98.99

17.63

116.62 m²

GROUND FL 65.16
65.16 m

UNDERCROFT 26.29
57.89 m

44.36 m

UNDERCROFT FLOOR PLAN
1:100

GRAND TOTAL

PERIMETER
TOTAL

(INCLUDING VOID & STAIRS)

PERIMETER

TOTAL

PERIMETER

TOTAL

(INCLUDING VOID & STAIRS)
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CONDUIT
IN SLAB

CONC. CAVITY FILL
RETAINING WALL

TOW 13.00 (0c)

CONC. CAVITY FILL
RETAINING WALL
TOW 11.80 (-14c)

CONC. CAVITY FILL
RETAINING WALL
TOW 11.20 (21c)

CONC. CAVITY FILL
RETAINING WALL
TOW 10.60 (-28c)

CAST IRON
INSPECTION

COVER

CROSSOVER
NOT INCLUDED

EXISTING CROSSOVER TO
BE REMOVED & MADE GOOD
TO COUNCIL REQUIREMENTS

BY OWNER

CONC. CAVITY FILL
RETAINING WALL
TOW 10.343 (-31c)

300D x 172H
BRICK STEPS

PAVED BY OWNER
@ 11.714 AHD (-15c)

PAVED BY OWNER
@ 12.914 AHD (-1c)

CONC. CAVITY FILL
RETAINING WALL
TOW 13.343 (4c)

CONC. CAVITY FILL
RETAINING WALL
TOW 13.600 (7c)

CONC. CAVITY FILL
RETAINING WALL
TOW 13.943 (11c)

BANKING
AS REQ'D

300D x 165H
BRICK STEPS

PLANTER TOP @
 10.343 (-31c)

PLANTER TOP @
 10.257 (-32c)

PLANTER TOP @
 10.00 (-35c)

R.L @ 10.343 AHD
(-31c)

DROPPED FOOTINGS
TOP OF FTGS @ -25c

FROM 'A' TO 'B'

DROPPED FOOTINGS
TOP OF FTGS @ -20c

FROM 'B' TO 'C'

DROPPED FOOTINGS
TOP OF FTGS @ -16c

FROM 'C' TO 'D'

DROPPED FOOTINGS
TOP OF FTGS @ -12c

FROM 'D' TO 'E'

DROPPED FOOTINGS
TOP OF FTGS @ -8c

FROM 'E' TO 'F'

DROPPED FOOTINGS
TOP OF FTGS @ -5c

FROM 'F' TO 'G'

PARAPET BOUNDARY WALL
FIRE PROTECTION TO EXTENT

7.5m CONE
OF VISION

7.5m CONE
OF VISION

4.5m CONE
OF VISION

RELOCATE WATER
METER

DRYING COURT

WALL FOR
M/BOX. TOP @

11.886 AHD (-13c)

STORE

(bitumen)

N

Feature & Contour Survey of: Lot 700, No. 40B Doney Street, ALFRED COVE

DP 416604CLIENT:

BUILDER:

BUILDER JOB #

AUTHORITY:

PLAN:

REVISION:

FEATURE SYMBOL

HEIGHT DATUM: AHD

NOHEIGHT CORRECTION TO AHD:

C/T Vol: 2985  Fol: 495

SEWER JUNCTION DETAILS

21/01/21SURVEY DATE:

MAP REFERENCE:

HOUSE CONNECTION (HC) IL:
UP DISTANCE:
DEPTH TO CONNECTION:

7.30

1.6
0.5

LEGEND

SERVICE DETAILS
WATER:  L

L: LOCATED

OVERHEAD POWER:  NS

TBC: LOCATION TO BE CONFIRMED

NS: NO SERVICE

A: AVAILABLE BUT NOT LOCATED

U/G POWER:  L

GAS:  A, TBC
TELSTRA:  L

SERVICE NOTES

0.51KM (river)COASTAL ZONE:

YES

CABLE DOME

SEWER INFORMATION:

B

POWER

PF PG

NPL

NAIL
PM

DH
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PP

LP

CPCB

IO
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M
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RVFP

T

D
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POWER POLE

ECMARKER
EXPOSED
CABLES

POLE
CONSUMER

LIGHT POLE

WATER
METER / TAP

WATER

TAP

FIRE

STOP VALVE

HYDRANT

FLUSHING
POINT

BORE

RETIC VALVE

W
WATER

SEWERAGE
MARKER

SEWER M/H
(SQUARE LID)

SEWER M/H
(ROUND LID)

INSPECTION
SHAFT

INSPECTION
OPENING

HOUSE
CONNECTION

TELSTRA
TELSTRA
PIT

TELSTRA
MANHOLE

TELSTRA
MARKER

DRAINAGE
DRAIN M/H
(SQUARE LID)

DRAIN M/H
(ROUND LID)

SIDE
ENTRY PIT

COMBINED
ENTRY PIT

DRAINAGE
GRATE

GAS

GAS
MARKER

GAS METER GAS VALVE

SURVEY MARKS
PEG FOUND

DRILL HOLE

PEN MARK

PEG GONE

BENCH MARK
NAIL & PLATE
NAIL

MISCELLANEOUS INFO.

A
SHEET: 1 OF 1

BOLLARD

SPOT HEIGHT

OVERHEAD
POWER LINE

SEWER
LINE

501m²LOT AREA:

FENCE LINE WWINDOW /

GV

SV

OPENING

GM

SEWER: L

10
.16

SWA
STAYWIRE
ANCHOR

T (08) 9242 8247 E: admin@prowestsurveying.com.au
Web: www.prowestsurveying.com.auF (08) 9242 8296

Po Box 1463 Osborne Park DC 6916 DWG# 4475002

Licensed  and  Engineering  Surveying Consultants

PRO
S  U  R  V  E  Y  I  N  G

WEST

CITY OF MELVILLE

NOTES
(1) ALL FEATURES IN GOOD CONDITION
(2) DEVELOPMENT AREA: ESTABLISHED
(3) FOR CLARITY,TREE SPREADS

STANNARD HOMES
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STREET SIGN
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SERVICE MARKER

S
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W

5224

DONEY  STREET
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22
brick & metal

residence # 42A
approx FFL: 10.65

tbm nail 8.41m
(AHD HEIGHT)

twin-side retaining wall
top: 16.14

barrier kerb

top: 11.88

top: 10.86

bank top

tree
ø0.3 Ht: 4
canopy: 5

2 storey

concrete
crossover

concrete
driveway

tbm nail 8.76m
(AHD HEIGHT)

bank top

bank bottom

brick & metal
garage

approx FFL: 10.01

residence # 9A

balcony

W

do
or

W

W

W(1)

W(1)

W(1)

W(1)

alfresco

tree x3
ø0.2 Ht: 6
canopy: 4
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ø0.3 Ht: 5
canopy: 4

M
HC

U

P

PF PF

PG

PG

approx FFL: 17.12
top: 15.78

top: 15.86
top: 15.99

limestone retaining wall
top: 14.84

2.7m high metal fence
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top: 12.18
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top: 12.55

top: 13.48

top: 13.63

top: 13.75
top: 14.05

top: 14.16

top: 14.25

top: 14.34
top: 14.42

limestone retaining wall
top: 11.80

limestone retaining wall
top: 12.64

top: 13.18

limestone retaining wall
top: 13.48

tree
ø0.3 Ht: 4
canopy: 4

TAP

U/CROFT
F.L. @ -34c
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TAP

STEP
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UPPER FL

RWP FROM
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RWP FROM
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UPPER FL

W/ SPREADER

1,288

1,600

LIFT PIT
@ -36c

9.914 AHD

300D x 172H
BRICK STEPS

ALFRESCO
B/PAVED @ -1c

PROPOSED
RESIDENCE

FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL
13.000 AHD (00c)

SAND PAD LEVEL
12.900 AHD
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B/PAVED
 @ -35c
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ZONED R20
OPEN SPACE REQUIRED = 50%

   LOT AREA: 501m²
 - TOTAL FOOTPRINT 168.81m² = 332.19m²
 ÷TOTAL LOT AREA %
 = 66% OPEN SPACE PROVIDED
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70.40 m2 AREA
OVERSHADOWING

(bitumen)

N

Feature & Contour Survey of: Lot 700, No. 40B Doney Street, ALFRED COVE

DP 416604CLIENT:

BUILDER:

BUILDER JOB #

AUTHORITY:

PLAN:

REVISION:

FEATURE SYMBOL

HEIGHT DATUM: AHD

NOHEIGHT CORRECTION TO AHD:

C/T Vol: 2985  Fol: 495

SEWER JUNCTION DETAILS

21/01/21SURVEY DATE:

MAP REFERENCE:

HOUSE CONNECTION (HC) IL:
UP DISTANCE:
DEPTH TO CONNECTION:

7.30

1.6
0.5

LEGEND

SERVICE DETAILS
WATER:  L

L: LOCATED

OVERHEAD POWER:  NS

TBC: LOCATION TO BE CONFIRMED

NS: NO SERVICE

A: AVAILABLE BUT NOT LOCATED

U/G POWER:  L

GAS:  A, TBC
TELSTRA:  L

SERVICE NOTES

0.51KM (river)COASTAL ZONE:

YES

CABLE DOME

SEWER INFORMATION:
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MISCELLANEOUS INFO.

A
SHEET: 1 OF 1

BOLLARD

SPOT HEIGHT

OVERHEAD
POWER LINE

SEWER
LINE

501m²LOT AREA:

FENCE LINE WWINDOW /

GV

SV

OPENING

GM
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.16
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STAYWIRE
ANCHOR

T (08) 9242 8247 E: admin@prowestsurveying.com.au
Web: www.prowestsurveying.com.auF (08) 9242 8296

Po Box 1463 Osborne Park DC 6916 DWG# 4475002

Licensed  and  Engineering  Surveying Consultants

PRO
S  U  R  V  E  Y  I  N  G

WEST

CITY OF MELVILLE

NOTES
(1) ALL FEATURES IN GOOD CONDITION
(2) DEVELOPMENT AREA: ESTABLISHED
(3) FOR CLARITY,TREE SPREADS
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Memorandum 
 

 

 
 
To whom it may concern, 
 
In accordance with Clause 3.3 ‘Supporting Information Requirements’ of the R-Codes, where a proposal seeks to 
apply one or more design principles, written justification is to be provided indicating how the proposal meets the 
design principles and objectives of the R-Codes. Accordingly, written justification is required in accordance with the 
Design Principles of Clause 5.1.6 Building height, Clause 5.3.7 Site works, Clause 5.3.8 Retaining walls and Clause 
5.4.1 Visual privacy. 
 
 
Methodology 
 
State Planning Policy 3.1 – Residential Design Codes 
3.3 Supporting information requirements  
 
The following additional supporting information shall be provided under certain planning circumstances to enable 
proper assessment by the decision-maker. 
 
3.3.1  
Where a component of the proposal proposes to apply one or more design principle(s), it is necessary to assess that 
component of the design against the relevant design principle(s). Additional supporting information shall include:  
 

(a) identification of all design elements that are not deemed-to-comply; and  
(b) written justification as to how the application/ proposal meets the design principles and objectives of the 
R-Codes and any relevant scheme and local planning policy objectives and requirements. 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

  

 

 

 

To City of Melville  Pages  6 Pages 

 

CC Stannard Homes  

Subject Lot 700 #40B Doney Street, Alfred Cove WA 6154 (Written Justification R-Codes)  

     

From Kieran Hunt – Resolve Group  

Date 16th June 2021   



 

Relevant Design Principle 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

Zoning 

 

The subject site is zoned Residential R20.  

 

Identification of Variation 

 

Building Height 

The proposed dwelling will have a maximum eave height of 8.28m in lieu of 8.0m in accordance with the City of 
Melville, Local Planning Policy (LPP1.9).   

 

Site Works and Retaining Walls 

The proposed retaining walls and site works (excavation and fill) exceed 500mm along the southern lot boundary. 

 



 

Visual Privacy 

The proposed dwelling seeks to vary the visual privacy setback requirements of the Residential Design Codes as 
follows: 

▪ The Bedroom 1 major opening has been setback 2.1m from the southern boundary instead of 4.5m; 

▪ The balcony has been setback 1.3m from the northern boundary and 2.10m from the southern boundary in 
lieu of 7.5m behind the street setback area of the adjoining properties.  

 

Justification 

 
Building Height 

We believe that compliance is met through the Design Principles of Clause 5.1.6 Building height, as follows: 

▪ The wall height non-compliance is due to the natural ground levels of the subject site with a change in level 
of 6m across the site. This directly contributes to an increase in building height at the front of the property 
when measured from natural ground level; 

▪ The building height variations are only minor and considered appropriate in the context of the 
development. The height and scale of the proposed dwelling is consistent with the built form of the locality 
with the majority of new dwellings being typically two storey constructions with a under croft garage. The 
proposed dwelling is consistent with the current and desired streetscape character of the local area; 

▪ The building height variations will not significantly impact the amenity of the adjoining properties in respect 
to the potential impacts of building bulk and overshadowing; 

▪ The proposed design with the undercroft garage takes advantage of the site conditions and reduces the 
potential greater impact on the natural ground level; 

▪ The height variation will not restrict access to direct sunlight, natural ventilation or views of significance to 
the adjoining properties.  

 

Site Works and Retaining Walls 

We believe that compliance is met through the Design Principles of Clause 5.3.7 Site Works and Clause 5.3.8 
Retaining Walls, as follows: 

▪ The site works and retaining walls are required to effectively develop the subject site given the change in 
level of 6m across the site. The proposed dwelling has used a finished floor level of 13.00 AHD which is 
considered appropriate given the site has a high point of 15.50 AHD and a low point of 9.50 AHD; 

▪ The proposed development provides a similar amount of cut and fill to achieve the desired floor levels on 
site;  

▪ The nil setback retaining walls are required to make effective use of space given the narrow shape of the 
subject site; 

▪ The retaining wall height variation is a direct result of the natural ground levels of the subject site and 
adjoining property. The proposed retaining is required to provide a suitably level building pad for the 
proposed dwelling; and 

▪ The extent of site works and retaining walls are not unreasonable given the natural ground levels of the 
subject site and adjoining properties. There is a precedent within the locality for retaining and site works in 
excess of the deemed to comply requirements given the topography of the area.  

 

Visual Privacy 

We believe that compliance is met through the Design Principles of Clause 5.4.1 Visual privacy, as follows: 

▪ The overlooking cone of vision from the major opening to Bedroom 1 will be overlooking a vacant property 
and therefore it is difficult to determine if there will be any direct overlooking of active habitable spaces. 
However, based on the similar characteristics of both the subject and adjoining property it is expected that 
the area would potentially be a nil setback garage wall; 

▪ The overlooking cone of vision from the front balcony will impact 38sqm of the northern property and 
34sqm of the southern property behind the 6m primary street setback. 

▪ The areas subject to overlooking to the southern property is the vacant block and the previous assessment 
of the bedroom opening will be relevant; 



 

▪ The areas subject to overlooking to the northern property is typically the garage wall. The cone of vision 
stops short of any openings as indicated on the site plan. As such, there will be no direct overlooking of 
active habitable spaces, outdoor living areas, major openings or sensitive areas of the adjoining northern 
property; 

▪ The upper floor balcony directly fronts the primary street which allows for additional passive surveillance 
along Doney Street, contributing to the streetscape and improving safety; 

▪ The unenclosed balcony increases direct access to natural light and ventilation, improving the amenity of 
the upper floor habitable rooms. Additional screening along the sides of the balcony will add unnecessary 
building bulk to the proposed dwelling; and  

▪ The open balcony is considered a more favorable design given the limited impact on the adjoining 
properties and the direct benefits to the residential amenity of the proposed dwelling.  

 
 
In conclusion the proposed development has adhered to the requirements of the R-Codes and to approve such a 
development would not be against the interests of orderly and proper planning. The dwelling will preserve the 
amenity of the local area and it is respectfully requested that the application be granted development approval. 
 

If there are any further queries please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned on 9364 3395.  

 
 
Kind regards, 

 
Kieran Hunt
  



 

Appendix A: Subject Site 
 

 
Figure 1 – Site Location 

 

 
Figure 2 – Street View (Doney Street) 
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